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Location, location, location! If you're familiar with the restaurant business, 
and for that matter almost any business that must depend on off-the-street 
traffic to stay alive, you know that that is the most important thing. In many 
ways it is also one of the most important concerns for us at SPAUG, 
particularly now. We are most grateful to the people at EPRI for providing 
us a place with the finest facilities for our meetings ..... whenever they ~an 
and at no cost to us. There are times when EPRI has early morning 
meetings and the room must be ready for those meetings the first thing in 
the morning. When this happens the room cannot be scheduled for 
anything else the night before. In such cases we must pick another date or 
maintain the scheduled date and pick another location. Not always easy. 
The problems we have in not being able to be consistent in dates and 
locations effect us not only in keeping all of you our membership up to date, 
but in having the ability to book guest presenters well in advance of our 
meetings. Unlike it may have been at one time, companies are more 

·concerned with what they spend on such promotional areas as User Group 
Presentations. The user group representatives travel throughout the 
country and judiciously establish their schedules well in advance to 
minimize their cost of travel. The ideal size of a group is around a hundred 
in attendance. If this is impossible they will schedule 3 or 4 smaller groups 
on successive nights in the same area. The current size of our club and 
the attendance at our meetings dictates that we must be put into that latter 
category. It also means that we must book months ahead and avoid any 
last minute cancellations. Under the present circumstances, not always 
possible. 

This was the major topic of our last planning meeting. We are continually 
reviewing what options we have, which are few. We want to offer you 
consistency. We want to schedule top guest presenters. We want to keep 
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the club solvent. We want 
to keep the members we 
now have and increase the 
number of new members 
that are signing up. The 
more members we have the 
better chance we will have 
of attracting the best guest 
presenters and the more 
income we have the more 
we can afford a good 
location that would insure 
consistent meeting dates. 

Now you know the problem. 
It is important for you to 
know that while there is no 
panic at this time and that 
SPAUG is very much alive 
and well. It could be a 
problem down the road if 
we never resolve this 
problem. We are open to 
your suggestions. By the 
way, we will be at 
Cubberley for our March 26 
meeting, but we will be 
back at EPRI for our April 
30 meeting. Our guest for 
April 30 will be from Intuit 
with Quicken and other 
Financial planning 
software. 
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Members and guests were welcomed to the meeting which was held for the 
first time at the Cubberley Community Center. There were 25 members 
plus 3 guests. 

Peter Petroni of Metrocom demonstrated the Ricochet Wireless Modem. 
He pointed out the economies and other advantages using Ricochet over 
a cellular phone hookup when a regular telephone connection is not 
available. Several sites of the Internet were contacted using the Ricochet 
setup. 

Ron Nokashima of Mindworks demonstrated "Recollect" which is a 
software application that stores scanned documents and using fuzzy 
search technology quickly retrieves scanned documents. A copy of 
"Recollect" was offered to the group to be included in the raffle. 

Robert Mitchell demonstrated the latest DOM disk which included the 
latest McAffee anti-virus program, several wave files (sound effects) and a 
Nevada style game of Blackjack. 

The current state of the SPAUG Fantasy Portfolio was reviewed. The 
members who were the current leaders are Leon Lowery with Merck 
(+$4,631 ), Bob Mitchell with Disney (+$3,070), Laddie Hughes with Coca 
Cola (+$3,048) and Brian Christopher with Lucent (+$2,714). 

The copy of "Recollect" plus a number of other applications and manuals 
were raffled off. 

Present: Bob Mitchell, President, Walter Varner, Treasurer, Brian 
Christopher, PrintScreen Editor, Beverly Altman, Director at Large, Jim 
Dinkey, Member 

The meeting was called to order at the home of Beverly Altman at 7:30 PM. 

LAST GENERAL MEETING: The Last general meeting in February was 
discussed. There were 23 members in attendance plus 5 guests. A few 
people were concerned with the lack of space at the designated meeting 
room at Cubberley Community Center and what we might do for a location 
for future meetings when EPRI is not available. A suggestion was made 
that we use a mike for future Cubberley meetings despite the relatively 
small size of the room. It was also suggested that we concentrate on utility 
programs for the DOM disk that would make it more valuable and justify a 
price of $3.00. 

FUTURE GENERAL MEETINGS: The members discussed what might be 
best for SPAUG in the location of future meetings that would insure us the 
same location and the same day of the month consistent with maintaining 
solvency in the treasury. We also discussed the alternative of remaining 
with EPRI so long as we are able to do so and seek out other locations on 
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those months when EPRI is 
not available. Since EPRI 
will not be available for our 
March 26 meeting we will 
again meet at Cubberley. 
EPRI will be available for 
our April 30 meeting. It 
was also suggested that in 
the interests of avoiding 
further depletion of our 
treasury we encourage the 
membership to purchase 
additional raffle tickets. 
Jim Dinkey agreed to sell 
tickets. It was also agreed 
that we would obtain 
instructional videotapes to 
have available at future 
meetings in the event a 
scheduled speaker should 
not be able to make a 
presentation. 

PUBLICITY: We are still 
looking for a Publicity 
Chairperson. This vital part 
of the operation of SPAUG 
must be filled if we intend to 
grow in membership. 

FINANCIAL: Treasurer 
Walt Varner reported on the 
current SPAUG financial 
status which has been 
depleted by the need to pay 
for the Cubberley facilities 
and insurance plus the cost 
for the rental of an 
overhead projector. The 
reduction in the number of 
pages in PRINTSCREEN 
has helped to minimize that 
loss. 

The next planning meeting 
was scheduled for April 2. 

General Meeting 
March 26th - 7:30 PM 

Cubberley Center 
RoomA2 
Palo Alto 
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ClipMate for Windows ( 32 & 16-bit versions) 
Thornsoft Development 02-03-97 Version Number 4.21 

If you use the Windows Clipboard extensively, then ClipMate should make your work easier. This tool 
stores, recalls, links, and edits Clipboard data once it has been removed from the active view. Frequently 
used data can be stored indefinitely in a ClipMate safe list for quick retrieval, and multiple clip items can 
be joined into a single piece of data for pasting into a document. ClipMate supports text, bitmaps, pictures, 
RTF, and OLE. Features include a toolbar, a convenient control menu, thumbnail views of the Clipboard 
contents, lists, content editing, power paste (which automatically pastes more than one Clipboard item to 
an application), deleting, printing, gluing, and magnification. A filter option enhances data-import control. 
This new release has been completely rewritten and is a native 32-bit application. It also adds hot keys, 
right mouse button support, BMP file printing, a system tray icon, and more. ClipMate is one of the most 
powerful and flexible clipboard utilities available for Windows and Windows 95.Requirements:Windows 95 
or Windows 3.1 Purchase Information: Shareware: Free to try, $25 if you decide to keep it. ASP-approved 
shareware. 
EZDL.EXE 236KB - A plugin for both Netscape Navigator and Microsoft Internet Explorer.This plugin will 
automatically unzip and install a program in the zip format in the proper directory after the download is 
complete.The user will need not install the program again, such as the familier First unzip it.copy it into 
another directory and install. This program will eliminate this common procedure. Windows 95 Only 
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contributed by Kendric Smith 

The Webby Awards was hosted by The Web magazine (a San Francisco monthly) 
that rates web sites and interviews celebrities about thier Internet habits. (3/6/97) 
(R) = reader's pick, (J) =judge's pick, (B) = picked both by readers and judges 

Art/Design 
(R) atlas.organic.com 
(J) www.entropy8.com 

Books/Mag 
(R) www.cyber24.com 
(J) www.salon .com 

Film 
(B) www.imdb.com 

Games 
(R) www.gamespot.com 
(J) www.bezerk.com 
Home/Education 
(R) www.eb.com 
(J) family.starwave.com 

Lifestyle/Health 
(B) www.reutershealth.com 

Money 
(R) www.cnnfn.com 
(J) www.edmunds.com 

Music 
(J) www.musiccentral.msn.com 
(J) www.sonicnet.com 

Politics/Law 
(R) www.disinfo.com 
(J) www.hotwired.com/netizen 

Science 
(R) www.discovery.com 
(J) www.exploratorium.edu 

Sex 
(R) www.persiankitty.com 
(J) www.bianca.com/shack 
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Sports 
(B) espnet.sportszone.com 

Travel 
(R) www.travelocity.com 
(J) 
www.travelmag.co.uk/travelmag 

TV/Radio 
(R) www.pbs.org 
(J) www.thegist.com 

Weird 
(B) 
omni.cc.purdue.edu/-royald/galler 
y 

Best Overall 
(J) espnet.sportszone.com 
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ALTMAN BEVERLY 
ANDERSON WESTON 
BAILEY JIM 
BROOKMAN DONALD 
CAMBRA JAMES 
CAMPBELL FRANK 
CHRISTOPHER BRIAN 
DINKEY JIM 
FONG DOUG 
FUNG KAREN 
GOLDMACKER BILL 
GRANDE VINCENT J. 
GUNTHER SIDNEY 
HARDING DICK 
HOFFMOEN STEIN 
HOLZMAN ALLEN 
KANAREK JESS 
KERTZ ARLAN 
KOHN MILDRED 
LEE ALDORA 
LERNER CLYDE 
LOWERY LEON 
MC GASKILL DANIEL 
MC CULLOCH ROBERT 
MC ELHINNEY BILL 
MC FALL JOHN 
MITCHELL BOB 
MITCHELL ROBERT 
PACKARD MARTIN 
PHILPOTT DELBERT 
POWELL JIM 
PRICE VERNON 
ROSSEN NORM 
SEARFOSS BURNS 
SELTZER RONALD 
SHADOWENS LAMONT 
SLEEMAN JOHN 
SMITH KEITH 
SMITH KENDRIC C. 
SMITH RUSSELL 
STONE DOLORES 
SWAN BEN 
TAN PHILLIP 
VARNER WALTER 
WASTMAN VERNON 
WU SETH 
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bevaltman@aol.com 
westonand@aol.com 
jimby@att.com 
dmcc96a@prodigy.com 
jim@cjam.com 
rfvw93a@prodigy.com 
brianc@mediacity.com 
dinkey@ix.netcom.com 
skier@global.california.com 
fung@hoover.stanford.edu 
gold@svpal.org 
vgrande@microwavedesign.com 
sidgunther@juno.com 
rharding@mediacity.com 
steinh@ix.netcom.com 
104531.1237@compuserve.com 
jessejk@aol.com 
akertz@seiler.com 
mildredk@aol.com 
DMRAnalyst@aol.com 
clydel@pacbell.com 
a5211992@aol.com 
dan.mccaskill@tfs.varian.com 
bullet@mediacity.com 
mcels@aol.com 
jmcfall@best.com 
tvbob1@aol.com 
rfmitch702@aol.com 
2295761@mcimail.com 
philpo2t@svpal.org 
jimp1938@hooked.net 
vgprice@aol.com 
dmtt02a@prodigy.com 
brsearfoss@aol.com 
ras011@aol.com 
shad@ix.netcom.com 
john_sleeman@clinlabs.stanford.edu 
73412.367@compuserve.com 
kendric@aol.com 
russfs@delphi.com 
dolores199@aol.com 
benswan@nanospace.com 
plt@ricochet.net 
walt2222@aol.com 
wastmanvl@aol.com 
seth.wu@vkn.varian.com 
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contributed by 
Kendric Smith 

The Windows 95 Registry 
FAQ is a WinHelp e-book 
of tips, tricks, and how­
to's for customizing and 
tweaking Windows 95 via 
the System Registry. The 
quick reference fills 
Microsoft's mysterious 
void by presenting some 
of the most useful 
techniques that until now 
have been difficult to 
obtain or are rarely 
discussed. The FAQ 
gives you a healthy dose 
of information, much of 
which only Microsoft's in­
house programmers are 
familiar with. 
http://www.shareware.co 
m/top/ MS-Windows-all­
noframe. html 

contributed by 
Karen Fung 

DO YOU HAVE ANY 
HANG UPS? PC Tools 
Pro 9.0 is not compatible 
with the FAT32 file 
system in Windows 95 
OSR2. If it runs at start­
up, your computer may 
hang while displaying the 
message "Analyzing drive 
C: Reading system 
areas." To prevent the 
lock-up, edit your 
AUTOEXEC.BAT file so 
that it does not call the PC 
Tools program. 
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The SPAUG Web Page 

available at 

http://www.med iacity .com/-spaug 

sponsored by 

MediaCity 
500 Logue Ave 

Mtn View, CA 94043 
(415) 321-6800 

PPP/T1/Frame Relay/ISDN 

listserver 

Thank you 
for the 

Membership 
Renewal 

Jim Bailey 

Welcome 
to New 

Member 

Dolores Stone 

spaug-list@mediacity.com 

Any member on the spaug-list can send messages to all other 
members on the list automatically by sending e-mail to this 
address. This fist is intended for announcements of interest to all 
SPAUG members. Please avoid excessive or trivial 
announcements, since they tend to annoy some members, 
especially those paying for connect time. 

Additions or corrections can be sent to: 

spaug@mediacity.com 

Name Area Of Expertise Phone Hours 

Contacts 

Bob Mitchell 
tvbob1@aol.com 

President ( 415) 368-9530 
Arlan Kertz 

akertz@seiler.com 
Vice President (415) 368-9346 

Walter Varner 
walt2222@aol.com 

Accountant (408) 739-3488 
Mildred Kohn 

mildredk@aol.com 
Secretary ( 415) 949-1833 

Beverly Altman 
bevaltman@aol.com 

Membership ($35 annual dues) 
Director at Large (415) 329-8252 

Kendric Smith 
kendric@aol.com 

WebMaster (415) 493-7210 
Brian Christopher 

brianc@mediacity.com 
Newsletter (415) 952-5632 

General Meeting Guest 
Partition Magic 

March 26th - 7:30PM 
Cubberley Center 

RoomA2 
Palo Alto 

E-Mail 

Jim Bailey DOS, Quick Books 415 494 -631 

Bill Goldmacker DOS 415 691 0911 

Clyde Lerner Netscape, Word/Win, 415 494 2593 

9AM-9PM 

6PM-9PM 

6PM-9PM 

NA 

gold@svpal.org 

clerner@ub.cOm 

Bill McElhinney 

John Sleeman 

Walt Varner 

Lotus Notes, 
Ascend/Win, Franklin 
Planner 

Quicken, Dazzle, Plug 415 325 9808 
In, Word Expess, 
Daytimer, Sidekick 

Fortran 415 326 5603 

All PC areas: Software 408 739 3488 
and Hardware 
incl. Win 95 
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9AM-9PM 

9AM-8PM 

9AM-9PM 

Mcels@aol.com 

sleeman-j@shs­
stanford 

walt2222@aol.com 

mailto:walt2222@aol.com
mailto:Mcels@aol.com
mailto:clerner@ub.cOm
mailto:gold@svpal.org
mailto:brianc@mediacity.com
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New Media News Monday through 6:30 PM & 10:30 PM Bay-TV 
Saturday 

Internet Sundays 10:30AM MEU 

Users Sundays & Wednesdays 6:30 PM MEU 

C/Net Central Saturday 6:30 PM Channels 

Computers Sun, Mon, Wed, Sat 8:00 PM MEU 

Computer Man Sunday 12:30 AM Channel 4 

Computer Chronicles Mondays 6:00 PM KCSM CH 60 

Computer Connection Saturdays 12:00 N and 1 :00 AM CNN 

Log on TV Saturdays 7:30 - 8:00 PM Channel 7 - KGO TV 

Managing Comm.App. Thursdays 12:00 N to MEU 
2:00 PM 

Silicon Valley Business Sundays 10:00 PM KICU CH 36 

The Site Monday thru Friday 7:00 & 11 :00 PM MS NBC 

The Site Monday thru Friday 2:00 & 5:00 AM MS NBC 

TV Com Sunday 6:00 - 6:30 PM Channel 7 - KGO TV 

Membership Application in the Stanford I Palo Alto Users Group for PC 
$35 annual dues payable to SPAUG 

Name: Address: 

City: State: Zip: 

Home: Work: Fax:: 

E-Mail: 

New Member: Renewal: 

Special Interest Group: 

The above information is for SPAUG use only. 

Mall to: The Stanford I Palo Alto Users Group, PO Box 3738, Stanford, CA 94309-3738 
Questions? Call Beverly Altman (415) 329-8252 or Bob Mitchell (415) 368-9530 
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3.0 
Are you getting the most out of your hard drive? 

Product Info 
http://www.powerquest.com 

For years, power users have understood the secret of mastering hard drives--hard disk partitioning. 
Dividing a hard drive into several partitions lets you efficiently organize operating systems, programs, and 
data. Until PowerQuest's PartitionMagic came along, modifying partitions was a nightmarish task 
demanding that you back up your data, delete existing partitions, create and format new partitions, re­
install the operating system and finally, restore the data (which hopefully wasn't destroyed along the way). 
If you wanted to modify your configuration, you had to repeat the entire, day-long process. 

With PowerQuest's PartitionMagic 3.0, optimizing a hard drive without destroying data is as easy as 
clicking your mouse. Now even the novice computer users can visually create, format, shrink, expand and 
move hard disk partitions inminutes. 

Safely Run Multiple OSs 

Create a separate NTFS partition for Windows NT. IBM's Boot Manager is included with Version 3.0, 
allowing you to safely use multiple operating systems. IBM's Boot Manager is completly integrated with 
Version 3.0, so adding partitions to your boot menu takes two clicks! PO Boot utility allows booting multiple 
OSs. Maintain system integrity by running different operating systems in different partitions. 

Reclaim Wasted Disk Space 

Recover up to hundreds of megabytes of hard disk space by resizing inefficient FAT clusters. Get critical 
system information faster and more accurately by using PartitionMagic's Check and Info options instead of 
Windows 95, OS/2, NT or DOS's CHKDSK utility. Find out exactly how much space you're wasting with our 
Cluster Analyzer with intuitive interface. Ensure optimum system compatibility since PowerQuest's 
PartitionMagic doesn't use any software TSRs or device drivers. Double the number of Windows 95 root 
directories. Explore the advantages of IBM's High Performance File System. 

Explore the advantages of Microsoft's New Technology File System. 
Organize and Protect Data 

• Take advantage of NTFS security. 
• Create a separate partition for data to facilitate regular back ups. 
• Use partitions to separate data from operating systems and applications. 
• Hide and Unhide partitions to protect data. 
• Test new or unstable software in a separate partition. 
• Use partitions as flexible super-directories to organize large numbers of files and directories. 
• Manage non-dedicated network servers more efficiently by separating server software from client 

software. 
• Consolidate unused portions of several partitions into a larger, more useful block. 

Page 7 

http:http://www.powerquest.com


March 1997 SPAUG News 

What will all this magical functionality help you accomplish? 

PowerQuest's PartitionMagic was designed to help you combat the inefficiencies that come with large 
hard drive partitions.Version 3.0 supports all major platforms, including DOS.Windows 3.1, Windows 95 
NT, and OS/2. And, we've included so many great enhancements, it is a complete solution in one.very 
affordable, box. Here are some more of the features that help you fine tune your hard drive: 

Intuitive Graphical User Interface 

• Shrink, expand and move FAT and HPFS partitions with the click of a mouse. 
• Extensive file system diagnostics. 
• Shrink, expand FAT cluster sizes. 
• Convert FAT partitions to HPFS without destroying data on the partition. 
• Convert FAT partitions to FAT32 (If your system supports it.) 
• Convert FAT32 partitions to FAT16. 
• Create, resize, move, and delete FAT partitions. 
• Create, resize, move, and delete HPFS partitions. 
• Create, resize, move, and delete NTFS partitions. 
• Create, resize, move, and delete FAT32 partitions. 
• Format FAT, FAT32, NTFS, and HPFS partitions. 
• Expand the Windows 95 root directory to accommodate more long file names. 
• Support for Windows NT 64 KB FAT clusters. 
• Set the active partition. 
• Hide or Unhide partitions. 
• Un Installer Mover from MicroHelp 
• Boot Manager from IBM. 
• PQ Boot utility allows booting multiple OSs. 
• Check hard disk and cluster information. 
• Cluster Analyzer with intuitive interface. 
• Provide complete Partition Table diagnostics. 
• More on-line help. 
• Support eight physical drives. 
• PartitionCopy feature. 
• Drive Mapper helps update drive letter references. 
• Recover good clusters that are marked as bad. 
• Set Label allows you to name and organize partitions. 
• Enhanced information screen for super VGA resolutions. 
• Enhanced documentation (over 200 pages) with step-by-step hard disk optimizing scenarios. 
• And much much more .. . 

Make your hard disk hassles disappear. 
Just say the magic word PartitionMagic 

http://www.powerquest.com 

General Meeting Guest Presentation 
March 26th - 7:30 PM 

Cubberley Community Center - Room A-2 
4000 Middlefield Rd, Palo Alto 
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Please return to Bob Mitchell 
tvbob1@aol.com 

SPAUG, POB 3738, Stanford, CA 94309-3738 

(designed by Robert Mitchell, Kendric Smith, & Brian Christopher) 

Are you interested in Shareware? Yes __ I No __ 

Please mark a "Y" or "N" to indicate your interest in each 
Operating System and Software Category. 

OPERA TING SYSTEM 

DOS __ Windows 3.1/ 3.11 Windows 95 __ 

Windows NT __ OS/2 __ 

SOFTWARE CATEGORY 

System Utilities __ Internet I Web HTML Files 

Games Game Hint Files Wave I Midi Files 

Icon I Mouse Cursors Anti Virus __ Virus Signature Files __ 

Internet Browser Plugins __ Screen Savers Picture Files 

Business Apps__ Stock Market Data Other? 

Would you like to have the San Jose Mercury Shareware Selections available on disk? 

Do you need a custom software search of the Internet? 

Please advise any comments or suggestions. Thank you for your support of SPAUG. 

Page9 

mailto:tvbob1@aol.com


March 1997 SPAUG News 

~~~ 
4000 ~ ~d., ~00## ,42 

'Palo Ao 

1ltaltd 26~ @ 7:30 P'llt 

Page 10 


